



# Income and price elasticities of animal food demand and welfare in Indonesian urban: an application of the LA-AIDS

RATYA ANINDITA<sup>1</sup>, ANA ARIFATUS SA'DIYAH<sup>2,\*</sup>, NIKMATUL KHOIRIYAH<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Socio Economic, Faculty of Agriculture, Brawijaya University, Malang, Indonesia

<sup>2</sup>Department of Agribusiness, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Tribhuwana Tungga Dewi, Malang, Indonesia

<sup>3</sup>Department of Agribusiness, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Islam Malang, Indonesia

\* CORRESPONDING AUTHOR: ana.arifatus@unitri.ac.id

## Data of the article

First received : 21 July 2021 | Last revision received : 18 June 2022

Accepted : 05 December 2022 | Published online : 31 December 2022

DOI : 10.17170/kobra-202210056939

## Keywords

demand system; price change; welfare; CV; EV

Protein consumption can be a measure of the welfare of society. Developed countries consume more protein than developing countries. This study analyzes rising prices and income on demand and welfare in urban Indonesia. The research data use the 2018 Household National Socio-Economic Survey (Susenas) data in household consumption and expenditure data collected by the Central Statistics Agency (BPS). The number of samples is 133,873 households. The demand systems approach uses the Almost Ideal Demand System (LA-AIDS). The welfare change approach uses Compensating Variation (CV) and Equivalent Variation (EV). The results showed that the meat group was the most elastic animal food with a demand elasticity of 13,936%, followed by milk (0.991%), sea fish (0.649%), eggs (0.284%), and chicken meat (0.057%). Beef is a substitute for sea fish and eggs. Beef with chicken and milk is complimentary. All animal food is a luxury item except sea fish, a normal item. In the long term, the highest marginal expenditure share is marine fish at 0.592%, followed by milk (0.123%), beef (0.102%), eggs (0.078%), and the lowest is chicken meat at 0.012%. Considering the substitution, the price increase simultaneously requires CV compensation of Rp. 244,830/HH/month, EV of Rp.231,858/HH/month. Especially for the animal food group, the biggest compensation for eggs needs CV compensation of Rp. 10,083/HH/month, and EV of Rp. 9,493/HH/month. In general, EV compensation is more effective than CV compensation.

## 1. Introduction

A country's food consumption, especially protein, is often a measure of a nation's welfare. People in developed countries consume more stable protein food than developing countries (Umaroh & Pangaribowo, 2020, Sa'diyah 2019). The world's commitment to food sufficiency is contained in the 17 goals of Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). The number one and two SDGs goals are without hunger and poverty (Horne et al., 2020), (Naidoo & Fisher, 2020). To realize the

second goal of the SDGs food sufficiency, including protein adequacy, is very important (Robert et al., 2005). Indonesia, as a developing country, is also strongly committed to achieving the SDG's goals. Data from the Indonesian Central Bureau of Statistics (BPS) states that the proportion of daily consumption of protein per capita by food commodity groups and urban and rural classification, September 2018 for fish/shrimp/squid/clams is 12.89 (urban), 14.55

(rural), and 13.59 (urban + rural). For the meat group, it was 8.08 (urban), 5.24 (rural), and 6.89 (urban + rural). Household consumption of eggs and milk is 6.09 (urban), 4.23 (rural), and 5.31 (urban + rural). This protein consumption is still much smaller than in developed countries (McCarthy, 2020), (Khonje et al., 2020).

Indonesians' food consumption habits are diverse and vary depending on the season and region. Food consumption patterns may range from one area to the next depending on the environment, including local resources and culture, the dynamics of Indonesian food consumption, tastes, and incomes. Similarly, food consumption patterns will alter over time as a result of changes in income, price changes, and public awareness of food and nutrition, and lifestyle changes. As a result of these changes, both between regions and over time, how much food must be provided and how it will be distributed will decide how much food must be provided and how it will be divided so that the community can afford to buy it. As a result, one of the entrance points and sub-systems for strengthening food security is the usage or consumption of food. Food supply policies, both from domestic production and imports, can be established by understanding people's food consumption patterns. The food production policy considers the amount and type of food that can be produced, as well as land, air, technology, and other supporting infrastructure. It can be established how much and what kind of food should be produced domestically or imported by taking into consideration the potential for food production and demand. Furthermore, by understanding changes in people's food consumption, policies on food prices and distribution may be developed to ensure that people have access to the food that is available. As a result, society's well-being improves.

In the last five years, the price of animal protein food, especially beef, has increased quite rapidly (Nendissa et al., 2019). Food prices and income greatly influence demand, especially animal food. This decrease in order causes a reduction in consumption (Zhang et al., 2020), (Gouel & Guimbard, 2019), (Bairagi et al., 2020). Apart from prices and income, household socio-economic factors, including the number of household members and settlement type, also influence food demand. Urban households consume more protein food than rural households (Kharisma et al., 2020) (Khoiriyah et al., 2020), and (Nikmatul et al., 2020).

Research on food demand systems has been carried out

in several countries, i.e., Switzerland (Abdulai, 2002), Germany (Bronnmann et al., 2019), (Beznoska, 2019), Saudi (Alnafissa & Alderiny, 2019), Brazil (Coelho & Aguiar, 2007), and several countries (Dong et al., 2003), (Pereda, 2008), (Elijah Obayelu et al., 2009). In general, these studies analyze limited food demand. This research not only discusses the demand for animal food but also explores changes in welfare. The research data use the 2018 National Social Economic Survey (Susenas) data collected by the BPS. Research data is in the form of data on consumption and expenditure of all food and non-food items. Food data discussed in detail in this study is animal food consisting of five animal food groups, namely sea fish, chicken, beef, eggs, and milk. The demand systems approach uses LA-AIDS. Analysis of changes in welfare is done using Compensating Variation (CV) and Equivalent Variation (EV), and estimating parameters using Seemingly Unrelated Regression (SUR). The results showed the price elasticity and income of each animal's food. Price elasticity consists of price elasticity itself and cross prices. Price elasticity can infer whether animal food is elastic, inelastic, or unitary elastic. Cross-price elasticity can conclude whether animal foods are substitutes or complementary. Income elasticity concludes whether animal food is a normal good, a luxury good, or an inferior good. On the welfare aspect, supposed whether the price increases simultaneously or partially impact increasing welfare (better-off) or decreasing welfare (worse-off). All research results are expected to be valuable input for food policy formulation to accelerate the fulfilment of protein consumption according to national protein adequacy.

## 2. Materials and Methods

### 2.1. Price and income elasticities: Almost Ideal Demand System (AIDS)

The analytical model used in this study is the Almost Ideal Demand System (AIDS) model. This AIDS model is used to provide estimates of own-price elasticity, cross-price elasticity, and expenditure elasticity. Although AIDS is a nonlinear model, using the stone price index can solve nonlinear problems making it easy to estimate. Mathematically, the AIDS model used is as follows:

$$W_i = \alpha_n + \sum_i \gamma_i \log p_i + \beta_i \log (X/P) \quad (1)$$

P is the price index, defined as:

$$\log P = \alpha_0 + \sum_i \alpha_i \log P_i + \frac{1}{2} \sum_i \sum_j \gamma_{ij}^* \log P_i \log P_j \quad (2)$$

To prevent non-linearity and reduce the effects of multicollinearity in the model, equation (2) is usually approximated by Stone's Price Index:  $\log P^* = \sum_i W_i \log P_i$ . Thus, AIDS changed to Linear Approximation AIDS (LA/AIDS). And this LA/AIDS model will be used in research.

The following form of the AIDS model was used in the present analysis to estimate the system of demand functions for food items like sea fish, chicken meat, beef, eggs, and milk. From the estimated demand function, price and income, elasticities were derived. Following (Bronnmann et al., 2019), the LA/AIDS was used:

$$W_i = \alpha_0 + \sum_j \gamma_{ij} \log p_j + \beta_i \log (X/P^*) \quad (3)$$

$W_i$  is the average budget share of the  $i^{\text{th}}$  commodity,  $P_j$  is the price of the  $j^{\text{th}}$  item,  $X$  is expenditure on food commodities (sea fish, chicken meat, eggs, beef, and milk),  $\ln P^*$  is a price index, and  $\alpha_0$ ,  $\gamma_{ij}$ , and  $\beta_i$  are the parameters that need to be estimated.

The demand elasticities are calculated as functions of the estimated parameters, and they have legal implications. The specific form of expenditure elasticity ( $\eta_i$ ), which measures the sensitivity of demand in response to changes in consumption expenditure, is as:

$$\eta_i = 1 + \frac{\beta_i}{w_i} \quad (4)$$

The uncompensated (l) own-price elasticity ( $\epsilon_{ii}^M$ ) and cross-price elasticity ( $\epsilon_{ij}^M$ ) measure how a change in the price of one product affects the demand for this product and other products with the total expenditure, and other prices held constant. The form of uncompensated own and cross-price elasticities are as, respectively:

$$\epsilon_{ii}^M = -1 + \frac{\gamma_i}{w_i} - \beta_i \quad (5)$$

$$\epsilon_{ij}^M = \frac{\gamma_{ij}}{w_i} - \beta_i \frac{w_j}{w_i} \quad (6)$$

The compensated (Hicksian) price elasticities own and cross ( $\epsilon_{ii}^H$  and  $\epsilon_{ij}^H$ )

Which measures the price effects on the demand

assuming the real expenditure  $X/P^*$  is constant, is described as:

$$\epsilon_{ii}^H = -1 + \frac{\gamma_i}{w_i} + w_i \quad (7)$$

$$\epsilon_{ij}^H = \frac{\gamma_{ij}}{w_i} + w_j \quad (8)$$

To ensure that the assumption of maximizing satisfaction is not violated, three restrictions must be inserted into the model:

1. Adding-up:

$$\sum_i \alpha_i = 1, \quad \sum_i \alpha_{ij} \text{ households} = 0, \quad \sum_i b_i = 0,$$

allows an expenditure share of a single value.

2. Symmetry:

$$C_{ij} = C_{ji}$$

shows the consistency of consumer's choices

3. Homogeneity

$$\sum_i C_{ij} = 0,$$

which is based on the assumption that 'changes' are proportional to all prices and expenditures, that do not affect the number of purchased items.

## 2.2 Measuring Welfare: Compensating Variation and Equivalent Variation

Compensating Variation (CV) is a paid amount of money that must be given to households to return to their original satisfaction. In contrast, Equivalent Variation (EV) is the amount of money compensated to families to return for their actual income (Bellemare et al., 2013). The exact measure of the change in welfare can be described in terms of the cost function based on price differences. To measure changes in interest related to price changes, a measure of CV can be used ( $CV_1$ ), with the formula:

$$CV_1 = C(U_i^0, P_i^1) - C(U_i^0, P_i^0) \quad i = 1, \dots, 4. \quad (9)$$

Where  $U$  is utility and  $P$  is a vector of prices, the superscript 0 and 1 refer to before and after price changes, respectively.

$$CV = - \int_{p_1}^{p_0} \sum_i X_i(P, U^0) dP_i + \Delta m \quad (10)$$

$$U_0 = \left[ \ln C - \left( \alpha_0 + \sum_{j=1}^8 \alpha_j \ln p_j + \frac{1}{2} \sum_{j=1} \sum_{k=1} \gamma_{jk} \ln p_j \ln p_k \right) \right] / \beta_0 \pi p_i^{\beta_i} \quad (11)$$

According to Huffman & Johnson (2002), the procedure for calculating CV and EV using the AIDS model as in the AIDS model, the expenditure function,  $e(u, p)$ , is stated in the formula as follows:

$$\log\{e(p, u)\} = (1 - u)\log\{a(p)\} + u\log\{b(p)\} \quad (12)$$

Where  $p$  is the price,  $a(p)$  and  $b(p)$  a positive linear homogeneous functions at  $p$ ;  $u$  as a utility level that has a value between 0 and 1.

The form of specific functions that are given in  $\log\{a(p)\}$  and  $\log\{b(p)\}$  (Deaton & Muellbauer, 1980) are expenditure functions that can be written as a percentage change in welfare based on the following formula:

$$\log\{e(p, u)\} = \alpha_0 + \sum \alpha_k \log p_k + (1/2) \sum \sum \gamma_{kj} \log p_k \log p_j + \mu \beta_0 \pi (p_k)^{\beta_k} \quad (13)$$

Where  $p_k$  is an animal food price consumed by the household;  $\alpha_k, \beta_k, \gamma_{kj}$  is a parameter. To meet that requirement  $a(p)$ ,  $b(p)$ , and  $e(p, u)$  are linear and homogenous to  $p$ , parameter must fulfil:  $\sum \alpha_k = 1$ ,  $\sum \gamma_{kj} = \sum \gamma_{jk}$ ,  $\sum \beta_k = 0$ . Also, symmetry in the second order from  $\log\{e(p, u)\}$  concerning  $p_k$  and  $p_j$  requires  $\sum \gamma_{kj} = \sum \gamma_{jk}$ .

By using the theory of duality, the Marshallian demand function in the form of a budget share can be derived as

$$w_i = \alpha_i + \sum \gamma_{ij} \log p_j + \beta_i \log \left( \frac{m}{p} \right) \quad (14)$$

Where  $w_i$  is the budget share of animal food;  $m$  represents total household expenditure;  $p^*$  price index is determined using the Stone price index (Deaton & Muellbauer, 1980).

The utility function can indirectly be determined based on the equation (11):

$$u = V(p, m) = \left\{ \log m - \alpha_0 - \sum \alpha_k \log p_k - (1/2) \sum \sum \gamma_{kj} \log p_k \log p_j \right\} / \left\{ \beta_0 \pi (p_k)^{\beta_k} \right\} \quad (15)$$

For calculating CV and EV, we can use the estimation results of equation (14). Where  $\alpha_i, \beta_i, \gamma_{ij}$ , which is estimated based on data  $w_i, p_i$  and  $m$ .

By using the starting point ( $P^0, m^0$ ) dan endpoint ( $p^1, m^1$ ) of price changes and income changes, then equation (31) can be used to calculate  $u^0 = V(p^0, m^0)$  dan  $u^1 = V(p^1, m^1)$ . Then equation (11) can be used to calculate  $\log e(p^0, u^0)$ ,  $\log e(p^1, u^0)$ ,  $\log e(p^0, u^1)$ , and  $\log e(p^1, u^1)$ , where we know  $m^0 = e(p^0, u^0)$  dan  $m^1 = e(p^1, u^1)$ . Finally, CV and EV can be calculated as follows:

$$CV = m^1 - e(p^1, u^0)$$

$$CV = m^1 - \exp\{\log e(p^1, u^0)\} \quad (16)$$

$$EV = e(p^0, u^1) - m^0$$

$$EV = \exp\{\log e(p^0, u^1)\} - m^0 \quad (17)$$

We can also calculate the starting point for total expenditure as follows:

$$pcv = CV/m^0 \quad (18)$$

Where  $pcv$  is the percentage change in welfare with CV and also called the welfare price elasticity as follows:

$$e_{iw} = pcv / \left( \frac{\Delta p_i}{p_i} \right) \quad (19)$$

$$Ande_{gw} = pcv / (\Delta p_g / p_g) \quad (20)$$

We can also calculate the starting point for total expenditure as follows:

Where  $e_{iw}$  or  $e_{gw}$  is the price elasticity of welfare due to the percentage change in commodity price  $i$  ( $\Delta p_i / p_i$ ) or commodity bundle price  $i$  ( $\Delta p_i / p_i$ ) or commodity bundle price  $g$  ( $\Delta p_g / p_g$ ), generally,  $e_{iw}$  or  $e_{gw}$  are negative, which means that welfare will decrease if there is a price increase, nevertheless, if the positive sign shows a powerful substitution effect.

### 2.3 Analysis of the impact of changes in food prices on welfare

In principle, there are five methods for measuring welfare (Araar & Verme, 2016): 1) Consumer's Surplus variation (CS for short); 2) Compensating Variation (CV); 3) Equivalent Variation (EV); 4) Laspeyer Variation (LV); dan 5) Paasche Variation (PV). In this study, the impact of price changes on welfare is analyzed using the concept of CV and EV approaches (Alem, 2011; Friedman & Levinsohn, 2002; Jansen, 2000; Vu & Glewwe, 2011, 2011) Using observations of the household budget share after price changes and price elasticity are estimated as derived from the LA/AIDS model. A CV is the amount of money needed to compensate households after a price change and restore utility levels after a change. With the LA/AIDS model, the CV can be estimated using a second-order Taylor expansion of the expenditure function as an equation formula as follows:

$$\Delta \ln e = \sum_{i=1} W_{-kel_i} \Delta \ln P_i + \frac{1}{2} \sum_{i=1} \sum_{j=1} W_{-kel_i} \epsilon_{ij}^* \Delta \ln P_i \Delta \ln P_j \quad (21)$$

Where  $\epsilon_{ij}^*$  is the compensated price elasticity of good  $i$  concerning the price of good  $j$ .

In this study, a CV will be calculated only for households in rural areas. Based on the formula above, a positive CV represents an increase in the level of interest (welfare gain), and vice versa if a negative value means a decrease in welfare (welfare loss) due to changes in prices (Varian, 2010). In addition to using a CV, EV is also used to see the impact of price increases on welfare, with the following equation:

$$EV = - \sum_k x_k \Delta p_k - \frac{1}{2 \sum_{kj} \frac{\partial x_k}{\partial p_j}} \Delta p_k \Delta p_j + 1/2 \sum_k x_k \Delta p_k \sum_{\frac{\partial x_k}{\partial m}} \Delta p_k \quad (22)$$

EV rules are the same as the CV if positive, EV means an increase in interest (welfare gain/better off), whereas if negative, there is a decrease in welfare (welfare loss/worse off) due to price increases (Varian, 2010).

### 2.4. Data

The data used in this research is secondary data conducted by the Central Bureau of Statistics in the form of a household survey, called Susenas (Survei Sosial Ekonomi Nasional/National Socio-economics Survey) data (March 2018). The data analyzed were

socio-demographic data (household residence status, total household member (HHsize), household consumption and spending, and total expenditure. The animal foods observed in this study were eggs (chicken eggs, local chicken eggs, and duck eggs), chicken meat (local chicken meat and chicken meat), beef, fresh fish (fresh fish and shrimp including fish, shrimp, squid, and shellfish) as well as milk powdered (milk powder and infant milk). The sample of this research is 133,873 households.

## 3. Results and Discussion

### 3.1 Parameter estimates of animal food demand in urban Indonesia

It is crucial to estimate the parameters of all animal food prices, income, and household size (HH). These parameters serve as the basis for calculating price and income elasticity. Price elasticity includes the price elasticity of the goods themselves and the costs of other goods. The calculated price elasticity includes Marshallian and Hicksian price elasticities. Table 1 is the result of estimating animal food parameters using the LA/AIDS approach. These parameters have also met the three restriction tests and the demand system restrictions. The three restrictions are adding up, homogeneity, and symmetry.

All parameters of animal food prices, namely sea fish price, chicken meat price, beef price, egg price, and milk price, are very significant to demand. It can be interpreted that an increase in animal food prices reduces demand. This is to the economic theory that there is a negative relationship between price and need for a good. Household income, as measured by total household expenditure, is only significant for milk. At the same time, for other animal foods, it is not substantial. The parameters for the number of household members were important for chicken, beef, and eggs. At the same time, sea fish and milk were not substantial. In general, it can be concluded that the AIDS model for animal food in urban households in Indonesia can explain the animal food demand model in almost all of them. Virtually all parameters of price, income and household size members are very significant.

**Table 1:** AIDS estimated parameters for animal food in the urban of Indonesia

Variable	Sea fish	Chicken meat	Beef	Eggs	Milk
Intercept	2,598*	1.297*	1.487*	1.460*	1.289
Price of sea fish	-0.052*	-0.0002*	-0.002	-0.0029	-0.00005
Price of chicken meat	-0.026*	-0.0001*	-0.0007	-0.0008	0.00002
Price of beef	-0.024*	0.0002	-0.0024*	-0.0009	-0.00002
Price of eggs	-0.009*	-0.00002	-0.00007	-0.0003*	-0.00003*
Price of milk	0.007*	-0.00004	-0.00019	-0.0002	-0.00001*
Total expenditure	0.028	0.00003	0.00067	-0.0001	-0.00001*
Household size	-0.081	-0.00003*	-0.0002*	-0.0005*	-0.00003
$\beta$	-1.880*	-0.00001*	-0.0005*	-0.0005*	-0.00002*
R <sup>2</sup>	0.014*	-1.627	-0.055*	0.081*	-1.616
Intercept	0.998				

Source: Author's computations based on Susenas, 2018

\*) significant 99%

### 3.2 Marshallian (uncompensated): own and cross-price elasticity

Price elasticity describes the relationship between the percentage change in the number of goods ordered due to the price change. Price elasticity consists of Marshallian and Hicksian price elasticities. Price elasticity includes own-price elasticity and cross-price elasticity. The own-price elasticity of animal food is the percentage change in the amount of animal food demanded due to the percentage change in the price of the animal food item. Meanwhile, cross-price elasticity is the percentage change in the quantity of animal food demanded due to changes in the price of other animal foods. Table 2 results from calculating the own-price elasticity and the cross-price elasticity of the Marshallian. All animal food self-price elasticities are negative. This is in line with the economic theory that price and market have a negative relationship. Alternatively, in other words, if the price goes up, the market goes down.

In urban Indonesia, all animal foods are inelastic except beef, which are highly elastic. This is indicated by all the elasticities of demand for animal food less than one, except beef more than one (absolute). The meat group is the most elastic animal food with a demand elasticity of 13,936%, followed by milk (0.991%), sea fish (0.649%), eggs (0.284%), and chicken (0.057%). The 1% increase in beef prices reduced demand by 13,936%. Chicken meat is an animal food with the most minor demand elasticity. It can be interpreted that changes in demand for chicken meat are more minor than changes in chicken prices. This confirms with the findings of Mwenjeri et al. (2016), who found that food spending elasticity in Laikipia City, Kenya, is positive. Marshallian price elasticity is greater (absolute) than Hicksian because in Marshallian price elasticity, besides there is a substitution effect, there is also an income effect. In contrast, in Hicksian, there is only a substitution effect.

Table 2 also shows the cross-price elasticity of animal foods. It can be seen that almost all animal foods have substitute or complementary goods. This is indicated



by the analysis results that part of the cross elasticity is positive, and part of the cross elasticity is negative. Positive cross-price elasticity means that animal food is a substitution. Meanwhile, negative cross-price elasticity means that animal food is complimentary. Substitution is an increase in the price of animal food to increase the demand for other animal foods. Complementary is that the rise in animal food prices reduces the need for other animal foods. Sea fish is a substitute for chicken, eggs, and milk. Sea fish was complementary to beef. Indonesian urban households consume seafood and beef at the same time. In other words, beef and sea fish complement each other.

Sea fish is substituted for chicken, eggs, and milk, while with beef, sea fish is a substitute. Chicken meat substitutes sea fish and eggs, while beef and milk are complimentary. Beef is a substitute for sea fish and eggs. Beef with chicken and milk is complimentary. Eggs with sea fish and chicken are substitutes. Eggs with beef and milk are complimentary. Milk with beef is complimentary. Milk with sea fish, chicken, and eggs is a substitute. An increase followed the 1% increase in milk prices in demand for marine fish, chicken meat, and eggs by 0.277%, 0.053%, and 0.733%. Indonesian urban households consume milk along with beef. This is indicated by the negative sign in the cross-price elasticity of beef and milk. In other words, beef and milk are complimentary. An exciting finding on the animal food consumption of urban Indonesian households is the increase in beef prices a decrease in chicken meat consumption and the rise in demand for eggs. This means that the rise in beef prices decreases the consumption of animal food directly to eggs instead of chicken. Therefore, beef price stability is essential to prevent a drastic decrease in beef consumption. This reduction in protein consumption can be one of the drivers of increased stunting both in Indonesia (Sari

et al., 2017), (Hoddinott et al., 2013), (Mahmudiono et al., 2016), as well as in other countries (Headey & Martin, 2016), (Jain, 2018), (Béné et al., 2015).

### 3.3 Hicksian (compensated): own and cross-price elasticity

Hicksian price elasticity reflects the percentage change in the quantity of animal food demanded due to the percentage change in the price of animal food. Table 3 presents the own-price elasticities and the Hicksian cross-price elasticities. All animal foods are inelastic, meaning that a 1% price increase causes a decrease in less than 1% demand unless beef is very elastic. The 1% increase in beef prices caused demand to fall by 4,145%. Compared to other animal foods, the 1% price increase for sea fish, chicken meat, eggs, and decrease in milk demand are by 0.058%, 0.387%, 0.902%, and 0.384%, respectively.

Table 3 also presents the cross-price elasticity of Hicksian animal food in urban households in Indonesia. The finding is that all animal foods are substitutes, as indicated by the positive cross-price elasticity. This means that an increase in the price of one animal food causes a decrease in animal food itself and an increase in demand for other animal food. Beef is a substitute for chicken, milk, sea fish, and eggs. The 1% increase in beef price increases the demand for chicken meat by 0.632%, milk by 0.538%, sea fish by 0.293%, and eggs by 0.053%.

Referring to the results of the analysis of own and cross-price Marshallian and Hicksian elasticity as in Tables 2 and 3, it can be concluded that the difference in the value of the two elasticities is slight. This means that the substitution effect is much more significant

**Table 2:** Marshallian (uncompensated) own and cross-price elasticities

Animal food groups	Sea fish	Chicken meat	Beef	Eggs	Milk
	Uncompensated				
Sea fish	-0.649	0.265	0.267	0.273	0.277
Chicken meat	0.029	-0.057	-0.944	0.055	0.053
Beef	-2.464	-15.277	-13.936	-13.145	-12.567
Eggs	0.590	0.729	0.725	-0.284	0.733
Milk	0.013	-0.009	-0.008	-0.007	-0.991

Source: Author's computations based on Susenas, 2018

than the income impact. Price changes have a profound effect on the consumption of animal foods. A price increase in price reduces the consumption of animal foods (all price elasticities were negative). In Hicksian terms, all animal foods are substitutes. It can be concluded that the consumption of animal food in Indonesian urban households is a mutual substitution.

### 3.4 Income elasticity and marginal expenditure share

Income elasticity often uses the household expenditure elasticity approach. Income elasticity describes the percentage change in animal food demanded due to a percentage change in household income. Meanwhile, the Marginal Expenditure Share (MES) shows the additional demand for animal food due to extra income in the long run. Table 4 is the result of calculating income elasticity and MES of Indonesian urban households. Beef is very elastic with an income elasticity of 3,418%, followed by milk, chicken, eggs, and sea fish with income elasticities of 1,145%, 1,122%, 1,017%, and 0.872%, respectively. The 1% increase in

income increased the demand for beef by 3,418%. The rise in revenue has been responded to very well by Indonesian urban households by increasing beef consumption.

On the other hand, the decrease in income has also been responded to very strongly because beef demand has been significantly reduced. Milk is an animal food with the second-largest income elasticity after beef. The 1% rise in income increased the demand for milk by 1,145%. Likewise, for chicken and eggs, the rise in demand was also more significant than the increase in prices. Beef is the most luxurious animal food, followed by milk, chicken, and eggs. This is indicated by an income elasticity of more than one. The findings of this study are consistent with those of several other studies conducted in various countries. The income elasticity value is positive, according to Abdulai & Aubert (2004), who used cross-sectional data on six food groups. In addition, Erhabor & Ojogho (2011) conducted a study in Nigeria, and the findings revealed that as income climbed, so did food spending. Similarly, Mwenjeri et al. (2016) found that a rise in household income increased consumption in Kenya.'

**Table 3.** Hicksian (compensated) own and cross-price elasticities

Animal food groups	Sea fish	Chicken meat	Beef	Eggs	Milk
	Compensated				
Sea fish	-0.058	0.274	0.293	0.338	0.371
Chicken meat	1.281	-0.387	0.632	0.677	0.709
Beef	5.791	5.123	-4.145	5.187	5.219
Eggs	0.701	0.034	0.053	-0.902	0.130
Milk	1.187	0.519	0.538	0.583	-0.384

Source: Author's computations based on Susenas, 2018

**Table 4.** Expenditure elasticity and marginal expenditure share

Animal food group	Expenditure elasticity	Marginal expenditure share
Ikan Laut	0.872	0.592
Ayam	1.122	0.012
Daging Sapi	3.418	0.102
Telur	1.017	0.078
Susu	1.145	0.123

Source: Author's computations based on Susenas, 2018



Meanwhile, sea fish are everyday goods because the income elasticity is less than one. All animal food is a luxury item except sea fish, an everyday item. This is evidenced by the income elasticity of more for luxury goods and less than one for standard items.

MES shows the effect of changes in income on changes in demand in the long run. The highest MES was sea fish at 0.592%, followed by milk (0.123%), beef (0.102%), and eggs (0.078%), and the lowest was chicken meat at 0.012%. Beef has MES number three, but it is pretty big too. This means that the increase in income has a significant enough effect on the demand for meat. Following the research of Nendissa et al. (2019), the rise in beef prices in the last five years is relatively high. The increase in beef prices should be followed by an increase in income to impact increasing demand for beef and increasing household consumption of beef.

### 3.5 Welfare analysis

#### 3.5.1 Compensating Variation

Scenarios of increasing prices, either simultaneously or partially, have been carried out to analyse welfare

changes due to price changes. The scenario for an increase in food prices for this analysis includes a 10% increase in the price of marine fish, 10% chicken, 10% beef, 20% eggs, 5% milk, 5% other protein, 5% other food, and 5% non-food. The results of the data analysis show that the increase in prices causes households to experience worse off. This is shown by CV. Mostly negative. The increase in all prices for both food and non-food items simultaneously requires a total variation of compensation (CV) that must be given to households of Rp. 244,830/HH/month (Table 5). The partial price increase for one food shows that the largest CV is the price increase in the non-food group, namely Rp. 129,138. The price increase in this non-food group was only 5%. A 5% increase in food prices other than protein requires a CV of Rp.90,545/HH/month. Meanwhile, a 5% increase in the price of protein food in addition to animal protein requires a CV of Rp.1,724/HH/month.

Regardless of the substitution, the compensation required for CV and EV is the same, namely Rp. 245,532/HH/month (Table 4 and 5). The compensation needs to be given so that households return to their welfare level with a 5% increase in non-food prices

**Table 5.** Compensating Variation of animal food, other food and non-food

Food & Non-food Items	W/O Subst*	Subst Only**	W/ Subst***	Price changes (%)
	Rp/Household/month			
<b>ALL Items</b>	-245,532	<b>702.45</b>	<b>-244,830</b>	
Sea fish	-858	-1.05	-859	10
Chicken meat	-7,014	161.7	-6,852	10
Beef	-2,381	54.6	-2,328	10
Eggs	-10,876	792.75	-10,083	20
Milk	-3,296	-4	-3,301	5
Other Protein	-1,721	-3	-1,724	5
Other Food	-90,411	-127	-90,545	5
Non Food	-128,975	-156	-129,138	5
<b>TOTAL (Household)</b>	<b>-245,532</b>	<b>702.45</b>	<b>-244,830</b>	

Source: Author's computations based on Susenas 2018

Note: \*W/O substs = without substitution

\*\*Subst Only = substitution only

\*\*\*W/ substs = with substitution

is Rp.128,975 / HH/month. Compensation for food other than all protein is Rp.90,411/HH/month and for other proteins Rp.1,721 / HH/month. Particularly for the five animal food groups, the largest compensation was the increase in egg prices by 20%, requiring Rp's compensation are 10,876/HH/month, followed by chicken, milk, beef, and sea fish with Rp's consecutive compensation are Rp.7,014. Rp. 3,296, Rp. 2,381 and Rp. 858 per HH (household) per month.

Considering the substitution, the price increase simultaneously requires CV compensation of Rp. 244,830/HH/month. This CV compensation is smaller than without considering substitution. The largest CV compensation remains at the 5% increase in non-food prices, requiring Rp's CV compensation by Rp.129,138/HH/month. The second-largest compensation is the increase in other food prices by 5%, requiring CV compensation of Rp. 90,545/HH/month. Meanwhile, specifically in the animal food group, the largest compensation was for eggs, which increased by 20%, so it requires Rp's CV compensation is Rp. 10,083/HH/month. Then chicken meat, which has experienced a price increase of 10%, requires Rp's CV compensation is Rp.6,852/HH/month. The 5% increase in milk prices requires CV compensation of Rp. 3,301/HH/month. Beef requires compensation of Rp. 6,852/HH/month and the smallest compensation is for sea fish. The 10% increase in the price of sea fish requires CV compensation of Rp. 859/HH/month.

### 3.5.2 Equivalent Variation

Table 6 results from the analysis of changes in welfare using the Equivalent Variation (EV) approach. The scenario of a price increase is the same as an analysis of changes in CV welfare. Regardless of substitution, the amount of compensation given to households is the same between CV and EV, as presented in Tables 4 and 5. Without substitution, the amount of compensation that must be given if all food and non-food items simultaneously increase is Rp. 245,532/HH/month. An increase in egg price of 20% requires the highest compensation, namely Rp. 10,876/HH/month (without substitution), Rp. 9,493 (with substitution), and Rp 1,384 (substitution only). Chicken meat is the animal food that requires the second-largest compensation after eggs, followed by milk, beef, and sea fish.

With the substitution, the EV compensation required if the price increases simultaneously are Rp. 231,858/HH/month. This amount of EV compensation is smaller than CV compensation. A 20% increase in egg prices requires EV compensation of Rp. 9,493/HH/month. A 10% increase in chicken meat price requires compensation of Rp. 6,473/HH/month and a 5% increase in milk price require compensation of 3,127/HH/month. The animal food that requires the lowest EV compensation is marine fish. An increase in the price of marine fish by 10% requires an EV compensation of Rp.815/HH/month.

Other food is food that requires the largest EV compensation, namely Rp. 122,362 / HH/month. This is following the research results by Khoiriyah (2019) expenditure on other food is the second largest after grains if there is a 5% increase in other food prices. A large EV compensation is needed because the calculation of welfare changes refers to the share of household expenditure. They were judging from the results of data analysis, between CV and EV results in different values. CV is more than EV in absolute terms. So it can be concluded that EV compensation is more efficient for urban households in Indonesia than CV compensation. The smaller EV compensation indicates this compared to CV. One example of an EV policy is direct cash assistance (BLT). BLT is direct cash assistance provided to households. Through BLT, it is hoped that the target will be more accurate because the animal protein food aid is received directly by households. EV compensation helps households to return to their original income. This EV compensation replaces the income that is reduced as a result of an increase in price.

## 4. Conclusion

This research describes the impact of animal food prices on demand and consumer welfare in Indonesia's urban. The total sample is 133,873 households. The research data used the 2016 Household National Socio-Economic Survey (Susenas) data on household consumption and expenditure data collected by the Central Statistics Agency (BPS). Data analysis for the demand system uses the Linear-Approximation: Almost Ideal Demand System (LA-AIDS) approach and the study of changes in prices for changes in household welfare uses the Compensating Variation (CV) and Equivalent Variation (EV) approaches. The

**Table 6:** Equivalent Variation of animal food, other food and non-food

Food & Non-food Items	W/O Subst*	Subst Only**	W/ Subst***	Price changes (%)
	Rp/household/month			
<b>ALL Items</b>	<b>-245,532</b>	<b>13,676</b>	<b>-231,858</b>	
Sea fish	-858	44	-815	10
Chicken meat	-7,015	540	-6,473	10
Beef	-2,382	184	-2,198	10
Eggs	-10,876	1,384	-9,493	20
Milk	-3,296	169	-3,127	5
Other Protein	-1,721	90	-1,633	5
Other Food	-90,411	4,654	-85,759	5
Non Food	-128,974	6,614	-122,362	5
<b>TOTAL (household)</b>	<b>-245,532</b>	<b>13,676</b>	<b>-231,858</b>	

Source: Author's computations based on Susenas 2018

Note: \*=w/o substs = without substitution

\*\*=Subst Only = substitution only

\*\*\*=w/ substs = with substitution

results showed that the meat group was the most elastic animal food with a demand elasticity of 13,936%, followed by milk (0.991%), sea fish (0.649%), eggs (0.284%), and chicken meat (0.057%) in Indonesian urban households. Beef is a substitute for sea fish and eggs. Beef with chicken and milk is complimentary. In the substitution effect shown by the Hicksian price elasticity, the result shows that all animal food is inelastic, meaning that a 1% price increase causes a decrease in demand of less than 1% unless beef is very elastic. The 1% increase in beef prices caused demand to fall by 4.145%. Compared to other animal foods, the 1% price increase for marine fish, chicken meat, eggs, and milk causes a decrease in demand by 0.058%, 0.387%, 0.902%, and 0.384%, respectively. All animal food is a luxury item except sea fish, a standard item. In the long term, the highest marginal expenditure share is sea fish at 0.592%, followed by milk (0.123%), beef (0.102%), eggs (0.078%), and the lowest is chicken meat at 0.012%. Beef has MES number three, but it is pretty big too.

Considering the substitution, the price increase simultaneously requires CV compensation of Rp. 244,830/HH/month. This CV compensation is smaller than without considering substitution. The largest CV compensation remains at the 5% increase

in non-food prices, requiring Rp's CV compensation is Rp.129,138/HH/month. The second-largest compensation is the increase in other food prices by 5%, requiring CV compensation of Rp. 90,545/HH/month. Meanwhile, specifically in the animal food group, the largest compensation was for eggs, which increased by 20%, requiring Rp's CV compensation. 10,083 / HH / month. Then chicken meat, which has experienced a price increase of 10%, requires Rp's CV compensation is Rp. 6,852/HH/month. The 5% increase in milk prices requires CV compensation of Rp. 3,301/HH/month. Beef requires compensation of Rp. 6,852/HH/month and the smallest compensation is for marine fish. The 10% increase in the price of marine fish requires CV compensation of Rp. 859/HH/month.

In EV compensation, considering the substitution, the EV compensation required if the price increases simultaneously are Rp.231,858/HH/month. This amount of EV compensation is smaller than CV compensation. A 20% increase in egg prices requires an EV compensation of Rp.9,493/HH/month. A 10% increase in chicken meat price requires payment of Rp.6,473/HH/month, and a 5% increase in milk price requires payment of Rp.3,127/HH/month. The animal food that requires the lowest EV compensation is



sea fish. An increase in the price of marine fish by 10% requires an EV compensation of Rp. 815/HH/month. EV compensation is more effective than CV compensation.

### Acknowledgments

The authors thank the Universitas Brawijaya by Non-Tax State Revenue Fund (PNPB) in accordance with the Budget Implementation List (DIPA) Universitas Brawijaya Number: DIPA-042.01.2.400919/2020 for providing research funding through the Professor Funding Program, Faculty of Agriculture, Universitas Brawijaya with contract number: 4633/B.07UN10.F04/PN/2020.

### Author contributions

Ratya Anindita was responsible for data collection, literature review, forecasting analysis, and drafting the manuscript. Ana Arifatus Sa'diyah was responsible for translating the manuscript. Nikmatul Khoiriyah was responsible for editing the manuscript.

### Conflict of interest:

The authors declare no conflict of interest.

### References

Abdulai, A. (2002). Household demand for food in Switzerland. A quadratic almost ideal demand system. *Revue Suisse D Economie Et De Statistique*, 138(1), 1–18. Retrieved from <http://www.sjes.ch/papers/2002-I-1.pdf>

Abdulai, A., & Aubert, D. (2004). A cross-section analysis of household demand for food and nutrients in Tanzania. *Agricultural Economics*, 31(1), 67–79. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-0862.2004.tb00222.x

Alem, Y. (2011). The impact of food price inflation on consumer welfare in urban Ethiopia: A quadratic almost ideal demand system approach. *Economic Studies Department of Economics School of Business, Economics and Law University of Gothenburg*, 54.

Alnafissa, M., & Alderiny, M. (2020). Analysis of Saudi demand for imported honey using an Almost Ideal Demand System (AIDS). *Journal of the Saudi Society of Agricultural Sciences*, 19(4), 293–298. doi: 10.1016/j.jssas.2019.05.001

Araar, A., & Verme, P. (2016). *Prices and welfare*. The World Bank. Retrieved from <http://hdl.handle.net/10986/23897>

Bairagi, S., Mohanty, S., Baruah, S., & Thi, H. T. (2020). Changing food consumption patterns in rural and urban Vietnam: Implications for a future food supply system. *The Australian Journal of Agricultural and Resource Economics*, 64(3), 750–775. doi: 10.1111/1467-8489.12363

Bellemare, M. F., Barrett, C. B., & Just, D. R. (2013). The welfare impacts of commodity price volatility: Evidence from rural Ethiopia. *American Journal of Agricultural Economics*, 95(4), 877–899. doi: 10.1093/ajae/aat018

Béné, C., Barange, M., Subasinghe, R., Pinstrup-Andersen, P., Merino, G., Hemre, G.-I., & Williams, M. (2015). Feeding 9 billion by 2050—Putting fish back on the menu. *Food Security*, 7(2), 261–274. doi: 10.1007/s12571-015-0427-z

Beznoska, M. (2019). *Do couples pool their income? Evidence from demand system estimation for Germany*. Diskussionsbeiträge. Retrieved from <https://www.econstor.eu/bitstream/10419/193000/1/1049477251.pdf>

Bronnmann, J., Guettler, S., & Loy, J.-P. (2019). Efficiency of correction for sample selection in QUAIDS models: An example for the fish demand in Germany. *Empirical Economics*, 57(4), 1469–1493. doi: 10.1007/s00181-018-1491-y

Coelho, A. B., & Aguiar, D. de. (2007). O modelo quadratic almost ideal demand system (quaid): Uma aplicação para o brasil. *Gasto e Consumo Das Famílias Brasileiras Contemporâneas*, 2, 485–514. Retrieved from <http://repositorio.ipea.gov.br/handle/11058/3253?mode=full>

Deaton, A., & Muellbauer, J. (1980a). An almost ideal



- demand system. *The American Economic Review*, 70(3), 312–326. Retrieved from <https://www.aeaweb.org/aer/top20/70.3.312-326.pdf>
- Deaton, A., & Muellbauer, J. (1980b). *Economics and consumer behavior*. United Kingdom: Cambridge University Press. doi: 10.1017/CBO9780511805653
- Dong, D., Kaiser, H. M., & Myrland, O. (2003). Estimation of Censored LA/AIDS Model with endogenous unit values. *Research Bulletin- Department of Applied Economics and Management, Cornell University*. Retrieved from [https://ageconsearch.umn.edu/record/122119/files/Cornell\\_Dyson\\_rb0308.pdf](https://ageconsearch.umn.edu/record/122119/files/Cornell_Dyson_rb0308.pdf)
- Obayelu, A. E., Okoruwa, V. O., & Ajani, O. I. Y. (2009). Cross-sectional analysis of food demand in the North Central, Nigeria: The quadratic almost ideal demand system (QUAIDS) approach. *China Agricultural Economic Review*, 1(2), 173–193. doi: 10.1108/17561370910927426
- Erhabor, P. O. I., & Ojogho, O. (2011). Demand analysis for rice in Nigeria. *Journal of food Technology*, 9(2), 66-74. doi: 10.3923/jftech.2011.66.74
- Friedman, J., & Levinsohn, J. (2002). The distributional impacts of Indonesia's financial crisis on household welfare: A "rapid response" methodology. *The World Bank Economic Review*, 16(3), 397–423. Retrieved from <http://hdl.handle.net/10986/17210>
- Gouel, C., & Guimbard, H. (2019). Nutrition transition and the structure of global food demand. *American Journal of Agricultural Economics*, 101(2), 383–403. doi: 10.1093/ajae/aay030
- Varian, H. R. (2010). *Intermediate Microeconomics A Modern Approach Eight Edition*. W.W. Norton & Company. Retrieved from [https://faculty.ksu.edu.sa/sites/default/files/microeco-\\_varian.pdf](https://faculty.ksu.edu.sa/sites/default/files/microeco-_varian.pdf)
- Headey, D. D., & Martin, W. J. (2016). The impact of food prices on poverty and food security. *Annual Review of Resource Economics*, 8, 329–351. doi: 10.1146/annurev-resource-100815-095303
- Hoddinott, J., Alderman, H., Behrman, J. R., Haddad, L., & Horton, S. (2013). The economic rationale for investing in stunting reduction. *Maternal & Child Nutrition*, 9(2), 69–82. doi: 10.1111/mcn.12080
- Horne, J., Recker, M., Michelfelder, I., Jay, J., & Kratzer, J. (2019). Exploring entrepreneurship related to the sustainable development goals-mapping new venture activities with semi-automated content analysis. *Journal of Cleaner Production*, 242, 118052. doi: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2019.118052
- Huffman, S. K., & Johnson, S. R. (2002). Re-evaluation of Welfare Changes during the Transition in Poland. *Post-Communist Economies*, 14(1), 31–46. doi: 10.1080/14631370120116680
- Jain, M. (2018). Large decrease in child stunting despite limited improvement in children's food intake: Evidence from rural Bangladesh. *Economic Development and Cultural Change*, 66(3), 555–583. doi: 10.1086/696532
- Jansen, W. J. (2000). International capital mobility: Evidence from panel data. *Journal of International Money and Finance*, 19(4), 507–511. Retrieved from <https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.202.2385&rep=rep1&type=pdf>
- Kharisma, B., Alisjahbana, A. S., Remi, S. S., & Praditya, P. (2020). Application of the Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System (QUAIDS) Model in the Demand of the Household Animal Sourced Food in West Java. *Agris On-Line Papers in Economics and Informatics*, 12(1), 23–35. doi: 10.22004/ag.econ.303932
- Khoiriyah, N., Anindita, R., Hanani, N., & Muhaimin, A. W. (2020). Animal Food Demand in Indonesia: A Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System Approach. *Agris On-Line Papers in Economics and Informatics*, 12(2), 85–97. doi: 10.22004/ag.econ.303947
- Khonje, M. G., Ecker, O., & Qaim, M. (2020). Effects of Modern Food Retailers on Adult and Child Diets and Nutrition. *Nutrients*, 12(6), 1714. doi: 10.3390/nu12061714
- Mahmudiono, T., Nindya, T. S., Andrias, D. R., Megatsari, H., & Rosenkranz, R. R. (2016). The effectiveness of nutrition education for overweight/

- obese mothers with stunted children (NEO-MOM) in reducing the double burden of malnutrition in Indonesia: Study protocol for a randomized controlled trial. *BMC Public Health*, 16(1), 486. doi: 10.1186/s12889-016-3155-1
- McCarthy, J. F. (2020). The paradox of progressing sideways: Food poverty and livelihood change in the rice lands of outer island Indonesia. *The Journal of Peasant Studies*, 47(5), 1077–1097. doi: 10.1080/03066150.2019.1628021
- Mwenjeri, G. W., Mwakubo, S., Kipsat, M. J., & Koome, M. (2016). Analysis of household food demand patterns in Laikipia County, Kenya. *African Journal of Rural Development*, 1(3), 323–330. doi: 10.22004/ag.econ.263439
- Naidoo, R., & Fisher, B. (2020). Reset sustainable development goals for a pandemic world. *Nature*, 583(7815), 198–201. doi: 10.1038/d41586-020-01999-x
- Nendissa, D. R., Anindita, R., Hanani, N., Muhaimin, A. W., & Henuk, Y. L. (2019). Concentration of beef market in East Nusa Tenggara (ENT) Province, Indonesia. *IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science*, 260(1), 012023. doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/260/1/012023
- Nikmatul, K., Ratya, A., Nuhfil, H., & Wahib, M. A. (2020). The analysis demand for animal source food in Indonesia: Using Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System. *Business: Theory and Practice*, 21(1), 427–439. doi: 10.3846/btp.2020.10563
- Pereda, P. C. (2008). *Estimação das equações de demanda por nutrientes usando o modelo Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System (QUAIDS)*. Universidade de São Paulo. Retrieved from <https://teses.usp.br/teses/disponiveis/12/12138/tde-04092008-105503/pt-br.php>
- Robert, K. W., Parris, T. M., & Leiserowitz, A. A. (2005). What is sustainable development? Goals, indicators, values, and practice. *Environment: Science and Policy for Sustainable Development*, 47(3), 8–21. doi: 10.1080/00139157.2005.10524444
- Sa'diyah, A. A., Khoiriyah, N., Anindita, R., Hanani, N., & Muhaimin, A. W. (2019). Strategic food price change and its welfare impact on poor households in Indonesia. The 3<sup>rd</sup> International Conference on Green Agro-Industry and Bioeconomy, 26 August 2019, Malang - Indonesia.
- Sari, P. N., Nugroho, A. D., Prasada, I. M. Y., Siregar, A., & Saputra, W. (2017). *Buku Prosiding Seminar Nasional Hasil Penelitian Sosial Ekonomi Pertanian " Keberlanjutan Agribisnis Indonesia di Era Globalisasi: Liberalisasi atau Proteksi"*. Conference or Workshop Item (Paper)- Departemen Sosial Ekonomi Pertanian, Fakultas Pertanian, Universitas Gadjah Mada. Retrieved from <https://repository.ugm.ac.id/273951/1/FULLProsiding%20Keberlanjutan%20Agribisnis%20%20%202017.pdf>
- Umaroh, R., & Pangaribowo, E. H. (2020). Welfare Impact Of High-Nutrient Food Price Increase On Indonesian Households: Is There Role From Own-Farm Production? *Journal of Indonesian Economy and Business*, 35(1), 17 – 29. Retrieved from <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/5635/38f49cf873641275a2e285afd602f59f922d.pdf>
- Vu, L., & Glewwe, P. (2011). Impacts of rising food prices on poverty and welfare in Vietnam. *Journal of Agricultural and Resource Economics*, 36(1), 14–27. Retrieved from <https://www.jstor.org/stable/23243131>
- Zhang, D., Feng, Y., Li, N., & Sun, X. (2020). Fruit and vegetable consumptions in relation to frequent mental distress in breast cancer survivors. *Supportive Care in Cancer*, 29(1), 193–201. doi: 10.1007/s00520-020-05451-8



© 2022 by the authors. Licensee the future of food journal (FOFJ), Witzenhausen, Germany. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).